Revolutionary Spirit:

Rosa Parks and the Montgomery Bus Boycott

Introduction:

Rosa parks, a Montgomery, Alabama black seamstress, protested the city’s segregation by refusing to give her seat to a white passenger.  Following her arrest, black citizens launched a bus boycott, led by a young minister named Martin Luther King, Jr.  The boycott lasted for 382 days and broke the pattern of segregated transportation.

Directions:

Sections 10 and 11 of the Montgomery City Code
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Answer the following questions:

1.  According to the code, which blacks were exempt from the bus segregation order?

2.  What empowered the bus driver to “arrest” Mrs. Parks?

3.  In practical terms, what was the meaning of the term “equal but separate” as used in the city code?

	Interview of Rosa Parks, Pioneer of Civil Rights

June 2, 1995
Williamsburg, Virginia

	


What was it like in Montgomery when you were growing up? 
Rosa Parks: Back in Montgomery during my growing up there, it was completely legally enforced racial segregation, and of course, I struggled against it for a long time. I felt that it was not right to be deprived of freedom when we were living in the Home of the Brave and Land of the Free. Of course, when I refused to stand up, on the orders of the bus driver, for a white passenger to take the seat, and I was not sitting in the front of the bus, as many people have said, and neither was my feet hurting, as many people have said. But I made up my mind that I would not give in any longer to legally-imposed racial segregation and of course my arrest brought about the protests for more than a year. And in doing so, Dr. Martin Luther King became prominent because he was the leader of our protests along with many other people. And I'm very glad that this experience I had then brought about a movement that triggered across the United States and in other places. 


Could you tell us exactly what happened that day on that Montgomery bus? 
Rosa Parks: I was arrested on December 1st, 1955 for refusing to stand up on the order of the bus driver, after the white seats had been occupied in the front. And of course, I was not in the front of the bus as many people have written and spoken that I was -- that I got on the bus and took the front seat, but I did not. I took a seat that was just back of where the white people were sitting, in fact, the last seat. A man was next to the window, and I took an aisle seat and there were two women across. We went on undisturbed until about the second or third stop when some white people boarded the bus and left one man standing. And when the driver noticed him standing, he told us to stand up and let him have those seats. He referred to them as front seats. And when the other three people -- after some hesitancy -- stood up, he wanted to know if I was going to stand up, and I was not. And he told me he would have me arrested. And I told him he may do that. And of course, he did. 


He didn't move the bus any further than where we were, and went out of the bus. Other people got off -- didn't any white people get off -- but several of the black people got off. 

Two policemen came on the bus and one asked me if the driver had told me to stand and I said yes. And he wanted to know why I didn't stand, and I told him I didn't think I should have to stand up. And then I asked him, why did they push us around? And he said, and I quote him, "I don't know, but the law is the law and you are under arrest." And with that, I got off the bus, under arrest. 


	



Did they take you down to the police station? 
Rosa Parks: Yes. A policeman wanted the driver to swear out a warrant, if he was willing, and he told him that he would sign a warrant when he finished his trip and delivered his passengers, and he would come straight down to the City Hall to sign a warrant against me. 
Did he do that? 
Rosa Parks: Yes, he did. 
Did the public response begin immediately? 
Rosa Parks: Actually, it began as soon as it was announced. It was put in the paper that I had been arrested. Mr. E.D. Nixon was the legal redress chairman of the Montgomery branch of the NAACP, and he made a number of calls during the night, called a number of ministers. I was arrested on a Thursday evening, and on Friday evening they had the meeting at the Dexter Avenue Baptist Church, where Dr. Martin Luther King was the pastor. 
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Sec. 10. Separation of races—Required.

‘Every person operating a bus line in the city shall provide
cqual but separate accommodations for white people and
negroes on his buses, by requiring the employees in charge
thereof to assign passengers seats on the vehicles under their
charge in such manner as to separate the white people from
the negroes, where there are both white and negroes on the
same car; provided, however, that negro nurses having in
charge white children or sick or infirm white persons, may be
assigned seats among white people.

Nothing in this section shall be construed as prohibiting
the operators of such bus lines from separating the races by
means of separate vehicles if they see fit. (Code 1988,
5§ 608, 606.)

Sec. 1. Same—Powers of persons in charge of vehicle; pas-
sengers to obey directions.

Any employee in charge of  bus operated in the city shall
have the powers of & police officer of the ity while in actual
charge of any bus, for the purpose of carrying out the pro-
visions of the preceding section, and it shall be unlawful for
any passenger to refuse or fail to take a seat among those
assigned to the race to which he belongs, at the request of
any such employee in charge, if there is such a seat vacant.
(Code 1938, § 604.)

Sec. 12. Failure to carry passengers.

1t shall be unlawful for any person operating a bus line in
the city to refuse, without sufficient excuse, to carry any pas-
senger; provided, that no driver of a bus shall be required to
carry any passenger who is intoxicated or disorderly, o who
is afflicted with any contagious or infectious disease, or who
Tefuses to pay in advance the fare required, or who for any
other reason deemed satisfactory by the recorder should be
excluded. (Code 1938, § 699.)

Sec. 13. Smoking.

It shall be unlawfl for any person to smoke a cigar, pipe

or cigarette upon any bus in the city; provided, however, that
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A number of citizens came and I told them the story, and it became news about my being arrested. My trial was December 5th, when they found me guilty. The lawyers Fred Gray and Charles Langford, who represented me, filed an appeal and, of course, I didn't pay any fine. We set a meeting at the Holt Street Baptist Church on the evening of December 5th, because December 5th was the day the people stayed off in large numbers and did not ride the bus. When they found out that one day's protest had kept people off the bus, it came to a vote and, unanimously, it was decided that they would not ride the buses anymore until changes for the better were made. 
When you refused to stand up, did you have a sense of anger at having to do it? 
Rosa Parks: I don't remember feeling that anger, but I did feel determined to take this as an opportunity to let it be known that I did not want to be treated in that manner and that people have endured it far too long. However, I did not have at the moment of my arrest any idea of how the people would react. 


And since they reacted favorably, I was willing to go with that. We formed what was known as the Montgomery Improvement Association, on the afternoon of December 5th. Dr. Martin Luther King became very prominent in this movement, so he was chosen as a spokesman and the president of the Montgomery Improvement Association. 

As I look back on those days, it's just like a dream. The only thing that bothered me was that we waited so long to make this protest and to let it be known wherever we go that all of us should be free and equal and have all opportunities that others should have. 


What personal characteristics do you think are most important to accomplish something? 
	



Rosa Parks: I think it's important to believe in yourself and when you feel like you have the right idea, to stay with it. And of course, it all depends upon the cooperation of the people around. People were very cooperative in getting off the buses. And from that, of course, we went on to other things. I, along with Mrs. Field, who was here with me, organized the Rosa and Raymond Parks Institute for Self-Development. Raymond, my husband--he is now deceased--was another person who inspired me, because he believed in freedom and equality himself. 
You were married during the bus incident. 
Rosa Parks: Yes, I was. 
How old were you? 
Rosa Parks: When I was arrested, I was 43 years old. There were so many needs for us to continue to work for freedom, because I didn't think that we should have to be treated the way were, just for the sake of white supremacy, because it is designed to make them feel superior, and us feel inferior. That was the whole plan of racially enforced segregation. 
4.  According to Mrs. Parks, what was the misconception related to the events that transpired on the bus?  
Given this information, do you think her action violated Section 10 or 11 of the city codes?  Explain.
5.  In the interview, Mrs. Parks says “I was arrested on a Thursday evening, and on Friday evening they had the meeting at the Dexter Avenue Baptist Church.”  Why do you think the black community rallied so quickly around this “minor” incident?

6.  Mrs. Parks states she did not feel angry about the bus incident.  How did she choose to view it instead?

7.  Who was chosen to lead the Montgomery Improvement Association?

8.  Looking back, what was the “only thing” that bothered Mrs. Parks?

9.  According to Mrs. Parks, what was “the whole plan of racially enforced segregation” about?  
10.  Do you feel the treatment that Mrs. Parks received on the bus was consistent with the doctrine of “separate but equal”?
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